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76 RECEIVED
FEB 0 3 2021
TO: The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners

POLICE COMMISSION

FROM: Chief of Police
SUBJECT: PAYMENT OF HIT AND RUN REWARD FOR DR No. 18-10-13076

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

1. Thatthe Board of Police Commissioners (Board) REVIEW and APPROVE attached
Application for Special Reward Payment.

2. That the Board TRANSMIT to the Mayor and City Council the Application for Special
Reward Payment for review and approval.

DISCUSSION

Valley Traffic Division requests that the Claimant receive the $25,000 reward offered in a Hit
and Run case (DRNo. 18-10-13076). With the Claimant’s assistance, Gillian Blythe Zelman
(suspect) was positively identified as the Hit and Run driver and convicted. Attached is the
application for the reward.

On July 16, 2018, a severe injury Hit and Run traffic collision occurred near the intersection of
Ventura Boulevard and Sherman Oaks Avenue. Sheri Walsh was entering Ventura Boulevard
from private property and was struck by a Lexus Sports Utility Vehicle, or SUV. The SUV
immediately fled the scene without the driver (suspect) rendering aid or identifying herself, in
violation of section 20001(a) the California Vehicle Code (CVC). The SUV was reported stolen
out ofthe City of San Fernando on June 22, 2019 (Case No. 181388).

The Claimant went to the scene ofthe collision to assess the damage to the victim's car. While
waiting for the tow truck to arrive, the suspect came back to the location. The witness pointed
out the suspect to the Claimant. The Claimant videotaped the suspect and their conversation,
ultimately following the suspect to a motel across the street from the crime location. The
Claimant learned ofthe suspect's identity with the assistance of a private investigator whom she
hired and passed the information to the police, which was critical to the investigation.

Gillian Blythe Zelman was identified as the suspect in this Hit and Run crime due to the
Claimant's direct efforts. Zelman was arrested two days later for driving the stolen car used in
the Hit and Run crime. During the investigation, investigators learned the suspect was in
custody for driving the stolen car and were able to file Hit and Run charges with the District
Attorney’s office.



The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners
Page 2
7.6

Due to the overwhelming amount of evidence, Zelman plead guilty to 10851(a) CVC (Vehicle
Theft), and 20001(b)(1) CVC (Hit and Rim with injury). Zelman was sentenced to 270 days in
jail.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Captain
Andrew Neiman, Valley Traffic Division, at (818) 644-8030.

Respectfully,

POLKS CC* 'ttsstONfIRt

MICHEILR. MOORE
ChiefofPolice

Attachment
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES
REWMS.CLAIM CHECKLIST

'Hite fdmmwrtbi m N mlwith t*"D*ji*W«iioofhrwii*” concerning pcymaiii of tha tiSitL
On* checklist mutt be submittal for each claimant
4

COUNCIL FILE NUMBER: 1 priacency riLe umser AYOI1Q - {j)g*.?*.-".
TYPE OF CRIME/INVESTIGATION i, A REWARDAMOUNT.f _% 1P aj,
REWARD EFFECTIVE DATE: REWARD EXPIRATION DATE .
INFORECEIVED WHILE REWARD IN EFFECTIVES DNO (Cne<* one) DATE RECEIVED,
CLAMANT: CLAIMANTSOCCUPATION  J1 $SS; ruef] 6 WW(y
(N»iw or'Anonymous.* tfOHjHpkt'wiymojt d«lin*nti. tttoto Be'CMmtnlA, Cfoknint B.” ttc.).
CASE INVEST BY: LAPD Toff~ L B-—~f OTHER CITY DEPARMENT:
tQIv/SsoUon)
Inv»Btla»lor(B) Assigned: . LjMrk.** 3t7*f**olapiioiie:gl)) 3c\S

Tel*phone; ( )
(Name and Serial No.)

The ebove claimant la*gLIGIBLE QNOT ELIGIBLE to receive payment of a reward pursuant lo the Los Angeles Administrative
Code Division 1B, Che;. 12.Seabne 19.120through fB.128.4.

Reeson(s) for claimant being NOT ELIGIBLE lo receive payment

Q Claimant h a City OITIcer, employee, or pgblic officer or 1 Claimant obtained Information for a relative who le a City Officer,
employee wheat employment Includsi duties of lew employee, or public officer or employee, and that parson obtained
enforcement. the Information In the course cf his/her employment.

rn Claimant la m dependent of a City Officer employee, or piMic N Clelminl has provided continued cooperellon with the
officer or employee whose duties Include law enforcement criminal Justice system misllve to the cate for which the offer of

reward I* made.

[ Claimant hat alrtsdy bstn compensated by his/her employer In

eeme ether manner for the actions which are the basis for 1 Claimant le co-euspect in tha crime forwhich the reward la
clelmino the reward. offered.

1 The suspect would benefit from payment of Ihe reward lo the G Other:
elobnant.

[ The claimant Is acting at an agent for the inspect.

Explanation:
J-A'A- CINVONO ly« f'C CeSv-d)
(Ifadditional apace la needed, use nestpc :e
APPROVED BY"V ~ rankmiTie  C<% c/o
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